

No. 23-2979

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES MILLER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NEW JERSEY, MASSACHUSETTS,
ARIZONA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW YORK,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey
Jeremy M. Feigenbaum
Solicitor General
Angela Cai
Deputy Solicitor General
25 Market St, PO Box 080
Trenton, NJ 08625
(862) 350-5800
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
Attorney General of Massachusetts
Amanda Hainsworth
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2618

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. To Promote the Safety and Well-Being of Our Residents, States
 Impose a Range of Restrictions, Including Prohibitions, on
 Dangerous Weapons and Accessories Not Commonly Used for
 Self-Defense.4

 II. California’s Restrictions on Assault Weapons Comport With
 the Second Amendment.8

 A. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect Assault
 Weapons.....9

 B. California’s Assault Weapons Control Act Is Relevantly
 Similar to Historical Restrictions on Firepower and on
 New, and Distinctly Dangerous, Forms of Weaponry.....14

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	22
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	17
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 23-1353, 2023 WL 7273709 (7th Cir. Nov. 3, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2136 (2020).....	16
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 22-951, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12, 17, 26
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6

<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , <u> F. Supp. 3d</u> , 2023 WL 3019777, (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023).....	13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).....	10, 12, 26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 19
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , <u> F. Supp. 3d</u> , No. 19-cv-01537, 2023 WL 6929336, at *39 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023)	3, 9, 10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , <u> F. Supp. 3d</u> , No. 22-cv-1118, 2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023).....	11, 13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	16
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022).....	13
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , <u> F. Supp. 3d</u> , No. 22-cv-01815, 2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 14, 2023)	11, 12, 13

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957)17

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840).....25

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)17

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)1

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)1

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)17

United States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971)11

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)18

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)2, 24, 26

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I17, 18

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV15

Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1996 (1994)4, 6

National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934)	22
18 U.S.C. § 921(a) (2000).....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 922(v) (2000)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(w) (2000).....	6
1837 Ala. Laws 7, ch. 77, § 2	21, 22
1839 Ala. Laws 67, ch. 77, § 1	21
W. Ball, Revised Statutes of the State of Arkansas, Adopted at the October Session of the General Assembly of Said State, A.D. 1837, § 13, 280 (1838).....	21
1881 Ark. Acts 191, no. 96, § 3	22
1832 Conn. Acts 391, ch. 25	21
1933 Cal. Stat. 1169.....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 16740.....	40
Cal. Penal Code § 32310.....	40
An Act to Control the Possession, Sale, Transfer, and Use of Pistols and Other Dangerous Weapons in the District of Columbia, Pub. L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 650 (1932)	23
1838 Fla. Laws 36, no. 24, § 1	2, 22
1837 Ga. Acts. 90, § 1.....	21
An Act to Regulate the Sale, Possession and Transportation of Machine Guns, 1931 Ill. Laws 452, no. 18, §§ 1-2	23

1819 Ind. Acts 39	21
1932 La. Acts 336, no. 80, § 1	23
1821 Maine Laws 98, ch. 25	21
1771-72 Mass. Province Laws 167, ch. 9	21
1782 Mass. Acts 119, ch. 46	20
1882 Mass. Acts 212, ch. 269	21
An Act to Regulate and License the Selling, Purchasing, Possessing and Carrying of Certain Firearms, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888, no. 372, § 3	23
1933 Minn. Laws 231, ch. 190, § 1	23
1825 N.H. Laws 73, ch. 61	21
1772 N.Y. Laws 682, ch. 1549	21
1784 N.Y. Laws 627, ch. 28	20
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256, ch. 1052, §§ 1, 4.....	23
1821 Tenn. Acts 15, ch. 13	21
1837-38 Tenn. Acts 200, ch. 137	21
1852 Tenn. Acts 246, ch. 169	21
1879 Tenn. Acts 135, ch. 96	22
1923 Vt. Acts and Resolves 930, ch. 235, § 5711	23
1838 Va. Acts 76, ch. 101	21, 22
1934 Va. Acts 137, ch. 96.....	23

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Miscellaneous

J. Brabner-Smith, *Firearm Regulation*, 1 LAW & CONTEMP.
PROBS. 400 (1934).....25

S. Cornell & N. DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American
Origins of Gun Control*, 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2004).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 103-489 (1994).....3, 25

R. Spitzer, *Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment
Right*, 80 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 55 (2017)20

C. Sunstein, *On Analogical Reasoning*, 106 HARV. L. REV. 741 (1993).....19
